

No. 21-15430

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ACA CONNECTS – AMERICA’S COMMUNICATIONS  
ASSOCIATION, CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,  
NCTA – THE INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION, and  
USTELECOM – THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
No. 2:18-cv-2684 (District Judge John A. Mendez)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AND TECHFREEDOM  
SUPPORTING REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Corbin K. Barthold  
Berin Szóka  
James Dunstan  
TECHFREEDOM  
110 Maryland Ave., NE  
Suite 205  
Washington, DC 20002

John M. Masslon II  
Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
jmasslon@wlf.org

February 22, 2022

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT PERMIT A PANEL TO CREATE A CIRCUIT SPLIT WITHOUT ACKNOWLEDGING THE SPLIT .....	6
A. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts With The D.C. Circuit’s <i>Mozilla</i> Decision .....	6
B. The D.C. Circuit Correctly Held That The 2018 Order May Preempt State Net Neutrality Laws .....	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REHEARING AND REJECT ANY SUGGESTION THAT PARTIES SHOULD NOT APPEAL PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ORDERS .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	15, 16
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Am. Libr. Ass’n. v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 206 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	14
<i>CDK Glob. LLC v. Brnovich</i> , 16 F.4th 1266 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Computer &amp; Commc’ns Indus. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	12
<i>Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 883 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>In re MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin. Rule on COVID-19 Vaccine and Testing</i> , 21-7000 (6th Cir. Feb. 18, 2022).....	17
<i>La. Pub. Servs. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n. v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 19
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	16
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil &amp; Gas Bd. of Miss.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986).....	14
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8
 <b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1) .....	13
28 U.S.C.	
§ 294(c) .....	14, 15
§ 371(b)(1) .....	14
§ 1292(a)(1).....	15
§ 2112 .....	3
47 U.S.C.	
§ 230(b)(2) .....	11, 13
§ 402(a).....	3
§ 402(b).....	3
Cal. Civil Code	
§ 3101(a)(5).....	17
§ 3101(a)(6).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Regulations</b>	
<i>In re Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet,</i> 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) .....	19
<i>In re Restoring Internet Freedom,</i> 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018) .....	1, 12, 13, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Chris D. Linebaugh & Eric N. Holmes, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46736, <i>Stepping In: The FCC's Authority to Preempt State Laws Under the Communications Act</i> (2021) .....	10
John Hendel, <i>VA Asking California If Net Neutrality Law Will Snag Veterans' Health App</i> , Politico (Mar. 25, 2021) .....	18
Timothy B. Lee, <i>The Durable Internet: Preserving Network Neutrality without Regulation,</i> CATO POLICY ANALYSIS 626 (2008) .....	2
